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BULK SEDIMENT CHEMISTRY 

Marine Sediments 

J. Burr Bartram 

Accout Cove, Marion, Massachusetts 

.---------- .------------------------------------------=---===== 

Parameter Concentration Classification 

----==--==-=======-====-==--==--==--=--=-======-=============== 

cadnium (mg/kg) 0.2 category I 

Chraniun (mg/kg) 4.8 Category I 

Copper (mg/kg) 24 Category I 

Lead (mg/kg) 31 Category I 

Mercury (mg/kg) 0.11 Category I 

Oil and Q:easa 0.10% Tyr:e A 

Volatile Solids 3.1 % Type A 

, 
.,. 

!Enviro§ystems, Ilncorporated 

J: f'J CL ~ 
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BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 

J. BURR BARTRAM 
AUCOOT COVE, MARION 

SIEVE ANALYSIS i 1 

~,\. 7l .: ,...., ,, ;-. ' - .. ':.,. ~ - cf ~·r:2 i. \:(:-l-:: 0£ 
:.) :. ·.~: .\,' '-2 ''-= '.,. 

-~ . .., 
'i:\: ::= ~ q::.-:-,:, i ~·.::.-·1.~ J __:_:.: ·;:: .... , _-,.--,.,.-.,I~ 

1,....1 .... ~~-•:;'-'-'" 

592.1 622.S 30. 4· 6.2 

509.6 530.7 21.1 4.3 

475.0 507.6 32.6 6.7 

457 .6 537.1 79.5 16.2 

326.6 436.0 109.4 22.3 

! 

315.2 429.8 114.6 23.4 

303.2 363.9 60.7 12.4 

372.8 414.0 41.2 8.5 

, 

?2.s:::.·-5 

93.8· 

89.5 

82.:.8 

66.6 

44.3 

20.9 

8.5 

0 

Weight of Sample = 489. 5 

civil engineers & s:..irveyors 258 main street buzza;d; bay, massachusetts 02532 telephone 759-8273 



Jl BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 

~ 
.. 

J. BURR BARTRAM 
AUCOOT COVE, .MARION 

SIEVE ANALYSIS .It 2 11' 

~i~:i·~;::-': u:: ';';·:~i;>.:. '.)f 

SiE.: V2. . Sie1-'e Sieve & Sa.--r,ple Net Retainedi Pass% 

4 592.l 626.3 34.2 5.6 94.4 

10 509.6 540.4 30.8 5.1 89.3 

20 475.0 507.1 32.1 5.3 84.0 

40 457.6 580.1 122.5 20.2 63.8 

60 326.6 492.4 165.8 27.3 36.5 

.. 100 315.2 411.0 95.8 15.8 20.7 
! 

200 303.2 381.6 78.4 12.9 7.8 
l°l::...~ 

Pan 372.8 420.0 47.2 7.8 0 
, .,. 

Weight of Sample= 606.9 

civil engin~ers &·surveyors 258 main street buzzards bay, massachusetts 02532 telephone 759-8273 

1 N LL ')___ . ' 
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BULK SEDIMENT ANALYSIS DATA 

F'r-oject: 

Wat er- way: _W--'-"-. _A-'--------'~_f_i-l--_A---'--M _ __,_Q_=--~-V_c_f2--__ St ate: _&t.A- Quad: VJ It/? 
Application Disposal Site:l/~lD 

Latitude: 

#: iY:D~J~ 
Lj)ol/5 I tt'' Date of Testing:~ __ / ___ / __ 

< /) I ' ? If 
Langi tude: _ _ } I fl ~ J Date of Entr-y: 

Ar-seni c (ppm) PCB's (ppm) ---

Cadmium (ppm) 6 , '5~ Vol. Sol. (I.) -

Chr-omium (ppm) - LI, f Oil & Gr-. (lo) -

Copper- (ppm> --- l 10 Water- (lo) -----

Lead (ppm) ----- c:2(2 $? Gr-avel (lo) ----

Mer-cur-y (ppm) -- ,4 q 
Sand (lo) ------

Nickel (ppm) --- Silt (lo) ------

Zinc (ppm) ----- Clay (lo) ------

Bioassay Per-for-med (Y/N) /'I 
Comments: Pb 

F'r-oject Infor-mation Enter-ed On: ff; /IJ I ti'7 

By: ------dlR---------------

-~-----·-·-----~·-·----·-··-- ···- · ·-- . 
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BULK SEDIMENT a-IEMISTRY 

M<=lrine Sediments 

British Landing Corporation 

=========================================================-=----

Parameter Concentration Classification 

==============================7===· ============================ 

Cadmium (mg/kg) 0.39 Category I 

Chromium (mg/kg) 11.8 Category I 

Copper (mg/kg) 110 Category I 

L:!ad (mg/kg) 208 Category III 

Mercury (mg/kg) 0.49 Category I 

Oil and Grease 0.10% Type A 

Volatile Solids 4.6% Type A 

Moisture 29.95% 

Solids 70.04% 

IEnviro§ystems, Ilncorporated 



BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 

SIEVE ANALYSIS# l 

tested 
9/5/84 

BRITISH LANDING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Sieve# 

4 

10 

20 

40 

60 

100 

200 

Pan 

Weight of 
Sieve 

593.5 

509.5 

474.9 

457.1 

325.5 

314.7 

303.2 

373.4 

Weight of Sample = 925. 2 

civil engineers & surveyors 444 main street 

Weight of 
Sieve & Sample 

885.8 

690.7 

610.5 

613.6 

405.6 

363.2 

321.0 

386.6 

Net 

292.3 

181.2 

135.6 

156.5 

80.1 

48.5 

17.8 

13.2 

wareham, massachusetts 02571 

Retained% Pass% 

31.59 68.41 

19.58 48.83 

14.66 34.17 

16.92 17.25 

8.66 8.59 

5.24 3.35 

1. 92 1.43 

1.43 o.oo 

telephone 295-0637 
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BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 

SIEVE ANALYSIS # 2 

BRITISH LANDING DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

Weight of 
Sieve 

593.5 

509.5 

474.9 

457.1 

325.5 

314.7 

303.2 

373.4 

Weight of 
Sieve & Sample 

677.1 

574.1 

566.8 

605.3 

456.3 

403.6 

332.7 

385.1 

Weight of Sample = 649.2 

Net 

83.6 

64.6 

91.9 

148.2 

130.8 

88.9 

29.5 

11.7 

tested 
9/5/84 

Retained% 

12.88 

9.95 

14.16 

22.83 

20.15 

13.69 

4.54 

1.80 

Pass% 

87.12 

77.17 

63. 01· 

40.18 

20.03 

6.34 

1. 80 

o.oo 

civil engineers & surveyors 444 main street warcham, rnassachusetts 02571 telephone 295-063 7 

• 



Sieve# 

4 

10 

20 

40 

60 

100 

200 

Pan 

BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 

SIEVE ANALYSIS# 3 

tested 
9/5/84 

BRITISH LANDING DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

Weight of 
sieve 

593.5 

509.5 

474.9 

457.1 

325.5 

314.7 

303.2 

373.4 

Weight of 
Sieve & Sample 

695.3 

598.5 

594.1 

573.3 

376.8 

337.2 

309.6 

377.4 

Net Retained% 

101.8 19.95 

89.0 17.44 

119.2 23.35 

116.2 22.77 

51.3 10.05 

22.5 4.41 

6.4 1.25 

4.0 0.78 

Pass% 

80.05 

62.61 

39.26 

16.49 

6.44 

2.03 

0.78 

0.00 

Weight of Sample= 510.4 

civil engineers & surveyors 444 main street wareham, massachusetts 02571 telephone 295-0637 



. . , . __ , ~, -

BULK SEDIMENT CHEMISTRY 

Marine Sediments 

Bass Hole 

========================---------------------------------------

Parameter Concentration Classification 

Sample 1 4 Both 
===----=-===========-=-----------------------------------------

Cadmium (mg/kg) <0.6 <l Category I 

Chraniun (mg/kg) <3 5 Category I 

Copper (mg/kg) <2 <4 Category I 

Lead (mg/kg) <3 <S Category I 

Mercury (mg/kg) 0.02 0.21 Category I 

Oil and _Grease 0.3% <0.01% Type A 

Volatile Solids 0.90% 4.3% Type A 

[nviro§ystems, Ilncorporated 
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L]~ BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 

~ 
TOWN of YARI10UTH - BASS HOLE 

DISPOSAL AREA SAMPLE 

SIEVE ANALYSIS i 

Weight of Weight of 
Sieve t Sieve Sieve & Sample Net Retained% Pass% 

4 594.0 grams 724. 1 gra:ns 130. 1 g 9.8 90.2 

10 509.6 5 71. 1 61.5 4.6 85.6 

20 474.9 693.7 218.8 16.4 69.2 

40 457.l 1035.6 578.5 43.4 25.8 

60 325.8 539.4 213 .6 16.0 9.8 

100 314.9 363.2 48.3 3.6 6.2 

200 303.2 383.0 79.8 6.0 0.2 

Pan 372.9 373.9 1.0 0.2 0.0 

Weight of Sample = 1,331.6 grams 

civil engineers & surveyors 258 main street buzzards bay, rnassachusetts 02532 telephone 759-8273 



l cm Public Notice 
May 3, 1990 

US Army Cori,s Date: 
June 4, 1990 of Engineers 

New Englana o,v,s,on Comment Period Closes: 

Tan C. Bruha #03-90-0633 
In Reply Refer To: File No. 

424 Trapelo Road, Waltham, MA 02254-9149 

Morris I. Johnson, Superintendent, Yarmouth DNR, 1146 Rt. 28, South Yarmouth, MA 02664 
has requested a Corps of Engineers permit under Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 
1899 and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act to replace and maintain an existing unpermitted 
boat ramp with a reinforced concrete ramp and to dredge and excavate approximately 163 c.y. 
of clean material. Approximately 145 c.y. of material will be dredged seaward of the new ramp 
and 18 c.y. of material will be excavated for the proposed ramp. The dredge material will be 
placed on the adjacent beach within the intertidal zone. The purpose of the project is to 
provide public access to navigable waters at Bass Hole in Yarmouth, MA. 

In order to properly evaluate the proposal, we are seeking public comment. Anyone 
wishing to comment is encouraged to do so. Comments should be submitted in writing by the 
above date. If you need additional information, please contact Mr. Tom C. Bruha at the above 
address. 

Any person may request, in writing, within the comment period specified in this notice, 
that a public hearing be held to consider the application. Requests for a public hearing shall 
specifically state the reasons for holding a public hearing. The Corps holds public hearings 
for the purpose of obtaining public comments, when that is the best means for understanding 
a wide variety of concerns from a diverse segment of the public. 

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR 
DETAILS OF EVALUATION 
FACTORS 

Sincerely, 

~_,_ v~ 
/Kare~irk Ad~ v< 

Chief, Permit Branch 
Regulatory Division 
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Client Parker's Boat Yard Inc. 

Project: Sieve Ana ysis 

Date Samples Collected: Unknown 

Collected by: Bruce Parker 

Sample Location: Area 
Travel 

/fl 

GHR ANALYTICAL, INC. 
26 MAIN STREET 
LAKEVILLE, MA 02347 
(617) 947-5077 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

Area //2 
Lift Easterly End 

Job No. 

Date: 

of 
Southerly Bulkhead 

GHR Lab ID: 54605 54606 

Size Fraction ., 
of Total l a 

Coarse Gravel <0.1 <0.1 
(~ 64mrn) 

Fine Gravel 7.1 7.4 
(2-64 mm) 

Sand 91. 9 51. 9 
(0.063-2 mrn) 

Silt & Clay 0.4 40.7 
(<0.004-0.063 mrn) 

Approved by: 
Le~nne E.S. Cobb, Laboratory Manager 
GHR Analytical, Inc. 

28-386 

May 12, 1986 

Area #3 
Hesterly End of 
Southerly Bulkhead 

54607 

<O.l 

15.5 

31. 9 

52.6 



44¥- -ANALYTICAL INCOAPORATEO 

rt of A n a lys i s 
Client: Boat Yard Job No: ....,2=-->0=-=3,.,,,8""6 ____ _ 

Date: May 12, 1966 

Sample A Area #1 Travel Lift 

Area #2 Easterly End of Southerly Bulkhead Sample B 

Sample C 
Sample D 

Sam le E 

Area #3 Westerly End of Southerly Bulkhe:=a.:::d ___________________ _ 

Composite of Area #1,#2, and #3 

Sample F Detection Limit 
Test Results in mg/kg (dry weight) unless noted otherwise. 

A B t D E F 

Sample Log Number 54605 54606 54607 54605- 07 

Type of Sample Sediment Sediment Sediment Sediment Detection 

Date Collected Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Limit 

Time Collected Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown 

Collected Bv 8.Parker 8.P. 8.P. 8.P. 

%· water (%) 14.4 59. 1 74.6 

% Volatile Solids ( ~) 0.4 3.6 2.8 

Oil & Grease (%) B0L
1 

BDL 0.024 0.01 

Mercury 0.166 0.664 0.992 

Cadmium BDL BDL 1. 38 0.42 

Lead 6.4 75.1 96.0 

Arsenic 1.26 10.8 15.5 

Chromium 4. 1 22.4 35.6 

Copper 10.5 134 174 
.. 

Nickel 3.6 13,5 24.8 

PCB 1 s BDL 0.50 

Comments: 1. BDL= Below Detection Limit. 
See attached sheet for Classification of Dredge Material. 

A pp roved by:_'_- --'---d-=tx-----~____._fr..__c"--../_,t"---.,__l ___ _ 

-· 



BULK SEDIMENT CHEMISTRY 

Marine Sediments 

P & J Realty Trust 

Fnlmouth Inner Harbor 

Falmouth, Massachusetts 
===================~=========~:===================-------------

Concentration Cl;;~sif ication 

~====~::;~~====~======:======================~~======--~--=-==== 

Cc::c:nhm (mg/kg) <C.30 Category I 

Chromium (mg/kg) 2 category I 

Copr,er. (mJ/":g) 10 Category I 

Lead (mg/kg) 5 Category I 

Mercu~y (mg/kg} 0.11 Category I 

oil and Grease (0.05% Type A 

Volatile Solids 0.38% Type A 



BRA•'vtAN ENGINEERING COMf ANY 

-··------ s-iEVE ANALYSIS i 2 P & J REALTY 

Weight of Weight of 
Sieve I Sieve Sieve & Sarnp:e Net Retained\ Pass% 

~ 560.1 778.1 218.0 28.4 71.6 

10 508.4 654.3 145.9 19.0 52.6 

20 480.2 678.1 197.9 25.8 26.8 

40 456.1 593.3 137.2 17.9 8.9 

60 325.2 371.2 46.0 ·6:0 2.9 

100 313.9 329.8 15.9 2.1 0.8 

200 301. 6 305.7 4 .1 0.5 0.3 

Pan 372.5 375.7 3.2 0.3 o.o 

Weight of Sample = 768. 2 grams 

25S main ,.•_:cct 
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AUG, 9, 1988 SHEET I OF 2 
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FIGURE 1 
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Figure 1. Sampling station locations for sediment analysis in 
Palmers Cove in New Bedford Harbor in New Bedford, Massachusetts. 
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II I. RESULTS 

The five sediment samples collected for this evaluation ranged from 
grey fine to medium sand at the nearshore stations NBlb, NB3 and NB7 to grey 
organic silt in the deeper water stations NB2 and NB6. The depth of the 
existing silt layer at each station is as follows: 

NBla = 511 - 811 :;;/f ~Sa~ ~ 
NBlb = 10" - 15" 

NB2 = 611 - 8" 
.f;~~) NB3 = none (no 5,"/~,c"-'t. 

NB4 = none 
NB5 = none 

s·,1+) NB6 = '-f O II 20 11 (+op 3// 1.,\)0,. s 

NB7 = none 

Results of bulk analysis of the sediment are presented in Table 1 and the 
results of elutriate analysis are presented in Table 2. 
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Table 1. Results of bulk analysis of sediment from Pa1mers Cove in New 
Bedford Harbor in New Bedford, Massachusetts 

Type of analysis 
(unit of measurement) 

Grain size distribution (wt.%)· 
sand (20.0625 rrm) 
Silt (0.0625-0.0039 nm) 
clay (<0.0039 rrm) 

Volatile solids (wt.%) 

Water content(%) 

Trace metals (µg/g, dry wt.) 
Arsenic (As) 

Cadmium (Cd) 

Chromium (Cr) 
Copper (Cu) 

Mercury (Hg) 

Lead (Pb) 

Nickel (Ni) 

Zinc (Zn) 

Organics 

PCBs (µg/g, dry wt.) 

Oil and grease (% wet wt.) 

NBlb NB2 

89% 32% 

7% 60% 

4% 8% 

1.8 5.7 

29.6 51. 7 

1. 5 6.2 

0.75 4.4 

34 190 

80 380 

0.23 0.44 

31 110 

6.4 23 

75 240 

2.7 27 
0.7 1. 2 

5 

Stations 

NB3 NB6 NB7 

97% 23% 97% 

2% 49% 1% 

1% 28% 12% 

0.64 7.3 1.2 

26.4 58.8 33.8 

<1 <10 <10 

<0.5 1. 5 0.6 

12 72 15 

19 230 46 

<.10 0.65 0.11 

9.6 100 14 

<4 16 <4 

21 180 33 

0.37 6.0 0.38 

0.2 0.55 0.23 



0 

I 
z 
0 
z 
w 

·"' .. .., ... 
. "' 

,r 

o' 1000' 2000' 4000' 

SCALE ,·z zooo' 

FROM USGS NEW BEDFORD NORTH, MASS. 
QUADRANGLE MAP (1964) 

G'-.... 
o· 
<. . ·- ~ 

!.. .=.~ . 

''14 

.... 
~-

.. ... _ 

...JJ-----------------------,.------------,.--------------1 
LL.. 

GZ\ 
PURPOSE: RESTORE WETLAND 

DATUM: MLW 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWN 

1-. CGI MANAGEMENT, INC. 

Z. ANNA ft ROSE COUTO 

LOCUS PLAN 

72 SYCAMORE STREET 

FAIRHAVEN, MASS. 

/ 
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-"""11111111----~J;ob;I:: =~d H 10160 
Date Sanpl ed: I 015· I 0/8/87 
Date Tested: 10/28187 

S&iplel B·l 

Labl 00930-PCB 

AROCLOR 1260 HO 

AROCLOR 1251 NO 

AROCLOR 1218 HO 

AROCLOR 1212 HO 

IILPHR·BHC HO 

BETR-BHC HO 

LlHDAHE HO 

HEPTRCLOR HO 

/ILDRIH HO 

HEPTACLOR EPOXIDC HO 

DIELDRIH NO 

P ,P'-DOE HO 

£NORIN HO 

O,P'-000 HO 

P ,P'-DOT HO 

P ,P'·OOO NO 

COMents: 

8-1 

00931 ·PCB 

HO 

5.5 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

NO 

HO 

HO 

6ZR SCR££HIH6 RHRLVIS fOR 
PCB' S RHO P£SJICI0£S 

(r,g/Kg ORV SOIL> 

8·7 B·ll/5·3 

00932-PCB 00933-PCB 

HO HO 

HO TRACE 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

NO HO 

HO HO 

HO HO 

8·1215-3 

00931-PCB 

HO 

TRACE 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HD 

HO 

HO 

ND 

60LOBER6·ZOIHO a RSSOCIRTES 
320 H££Dllll1 STRHT 
N[lJT OH UPPER fRLLS, MR 
02161 
(617) %9·0050 

D PCB' s and pesticides are identified by gas chr011atography, The analysis 11as perforr,ed 11ith a Heulett Packard 
5890A equipped 11ith an electon capture detector and an SP-2100 glass collfln, 

2) Conpounds are identified by conparison of peak patterns and relative retention tines to that of standards. 

3) The 11ethod detection linit is 0.1 PPl1 (11eight/11eight of soil or 11ater), levels behieen 0.1 and 0.5 are 
reported as 'Trace". 

1) The above r,ethod provides reliable analytic data when used in conjunction 11ith quality control Sat1ples 
analyzed by approved EPA nethods. 

RHRL VSED BY ,K,iJ 
Prill nirn P\I C, , , 



H- l 0160 
, s.,,,pJ,d: 10l7IB7 

Oate r e,ted: I OiB/87 

Sanplel 

Labl 

RROCLOR 1260 

RROCLOR 1251 

RROCLOR 1218 

RROCLOR 1252 

RLPHA-BHC 

BOA-BHC 

LIHDAHC -

H[PTACLOR 

RLDRIH 

HEPTACLOR CPOXIOC 

DI[LORIH 

P ,P'-DO[ 

EHORIH 

0 ,P'-!lOD 

P ,P'-ODT 

P ,P'-ODO 

6Zll scmHIH6 RHALYIS m 
PCB'S AHO P[STICID[S 

(ng/Kg DRY SOIU 

~ I C,l{ c;.» r 

B-3,8·6,B-9 B-10, fILL B-2,8-5 9-B 
1
e-1,M,B-7r12, fILL\B-11 fILL 

00856-PCB '. OOBSi-PCB 00858-PCB ! 0085HCB · 00860-PCB 
1 

00861-PCS 
I ! 

HO HO HO HO I HO HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HD 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HD 

HO 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HO 

HD 

HO 

HD 

.. 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HD 

HD 

HD 

. HD 

HO 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HO 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HD 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HD 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HD 

KO 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HD 

HO 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HD 

HO 

HO 

60LOB[R6-ZO:. _ 
320 HEEOH~ STREET 
HEUTOH UPP(!? rALLS, MA 
02161 
(617) 969-0050 

COMenb: ________________________________ \ 

1) PC9's and pesticides are identified by gas chr011atography. The analysis uas perforned uith a Heulett Packard 
5890A equipped 11ith an electon tajlture detector and an SP-2100 glass cohr,n, 

2) Ccnpounds are identified by ccn!)3(ison of peak patterns and nlative retention ti11es to that of standards. 

3) The nethod detection linit is 0.05 pp,1 (ueight/11e1ght of soil or 11ater), levels bellleen 0.05 and 0.5 are 
reported as "Trace·. 

1) The above 11cthod provides reliable analytic data uhen used in conjunction uith quality control !anpies 
analyzed by approved EPA nethods. 

RHP.LYSEO BY AJ-t­
R£UI[!J[D BY =:-_s r 0 



SCREENING PROCEDURE OF PCB'S IN SOIL 

The Methodology used by GZA to deterMine the level of PCB's in soil 
is taken froM the Method developed by Or. ThoMas J, Spittler, U.S. EPA 
Region 1. The Method has been used successfully on several occasions 
where GZA was retained to perforM analyses for PCS's in soil. The 

· saMple is first extracted with a 3:1 solution of Methanol and water by 
agitation for 1 Minute. A second extraction with 4 Milliliters of 
pesticide grade Methanol is perforMed by agitation for 1 Minute. After 
allowing approxiMately 5 Minutes for settling of suspended particulate 
Matter, 1.0-2.0 uls of the extract injected directly into the gas 
chroMatograph. If the saMple is very oily a clean-up procedure is 
eMployed. The extract is elu~ed through a coluMn containing anhydrous 
sodiuM sulfate and florisil to reMove water and oil interferences. 

The gas chroMatograph is Hewlett Packard 5890A GC equipped with a 
Ni-63 electron capture detector. The analytical coluMn is a 6' x 0.25" 
glass packed with 3% SP-2100 on 100/120 Mesh Supelcoport (Supelco, 
Bellefonte, Pennsylvania). The carrier gas is Ultra High Purity 5% 
Methane/95% argon <Northeast Cryogenics, N.ewtonville, Massuchusetts) 
with a flow rate of 40 Ml/Min. The signal froM the GC is sent to a 
Nelson Analyticil 760 series interface and then transMitted to an IBM AT 
for quantification. Quantification is based on the daily analysis of 
PCB standards. 

REFERENCES 

Spittler, T.M., "Field MeasureMent of PCB's in Soil and SediMent 
Using a Portable Gas ChroMatograph", Paper presented at the 4th national 
conference on ManageMent of hazardous waste sites-

Washington, O.C., October 1983 

Boe, BT. and Egaas, E., "Qualitative and Quantitative Analyses of 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by Gas-Liquid ChroMatography", Journal of 

ChroMatography, 180(1979) 127-132. 

Method 608, Federal Register, "Guidelines for Established Test 
Procedures for the Analysis of Pollutants", July 1982. 

JSM July 1987 



Jobi: 
Date In: 
Date rested: 

NI0160 
5111187 
5/21/87 

Sanplel 

Labl 

RROCLOR 1260 

RROCLOR 1254 

RROCLOR 1218 

AROCLOR 1252 

ALPHA-BHC 

B£TA-BHC 

LIHDAHE 

H£PTACLOR 

ALORIH 

H£PTRCLOR EPOXID£ 

D1£LDRIH 

P ,P'-00£ 

EHDRIH 

O,P'-OOD 

P ,P'-DOT 

P ,P'-000 

I ' o-'l,r o· • l ,O 

R B 

00731-PCB 00735-PCB 

tl 0. 9 

GZR SCR([NING RH/ll YI S fOR 
PCB' S RHO P£SIICI0(S 

(ngtKg ORY SOIL> 

I I I I 
o • 'l,O 0· /,0 (). /,() O· 2,J"' 

C 0 [ f 

00736-PCB 00737-PCB 00738-PCB 00739-PCB 

IRRC[ IRRCE rnRC£ 1. 0 

Connents=--------------------------------

1> PC8's and pesticides are identified by gas chrcr13togreohy. The analysis uas pcrforncd 11ith a Hewlett Packard 
5S90A equipped 11ith an electon caoture d~tector and an SP-2100 glass colunn. 

2) Clll1pounds are identified by ccnparison of pe3k patterns anri relstive retention tines lo that of standards. 

3) The nelhod dzi.edion li.~it is 0.1 ppn (11cight/11eiGht of soil or l.i.:l~cr>, le~~ls betiJeen 0.1 and 0.5 are 
reported a:i 'Trace'. 

1) The above l\elhcd provide~ reiiable anal'ihc data ~hen •md in coniunction uiH, ~.:ai,li/ control ~:;r.pl~s 
analyzed by approved £PH 11ethods. 

RHRLVS~D BY ~ \ \ 
RELi i E'J£0 BY :5 5 f\ 



METALS 

client Name: Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. 

nseco 

Client ID: B-1 ---"--=---------------------------Laboratory ID: _5 ...... 5 __ 5..;;.3_-0;;..;1 ________________________ _ 

Matrix: Solid -----'------- Sampled: 
Authorized: 10/08/87 _;;;.;;;.;....;;..;:;.:....;;;.;..._ ___ _ Prepared: 

Parameter Result Units 

Arsenic-------------- 55 
Cadmium ND 
Chromium------------- 59 
Copper-------------- 410 
Lead-------------- 1,240 
Mercury------------ 0.38 
Nickel --------------- 73 
Zinc---------------- 880 

Solid content= 58.3% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

*Reporting limit based on 100% solid. 
ND= Not detected. 

(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
( dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 

10/05/87 Received: 10/08/87 

10/26/87 Analyzed: 11/02/87 

Theoretical 
Reporting Analytical 

Limit* Method 

0.3 7060 
1 6010 
2 6010 
2 6010 
5 6010 
0.1 7471 
4 6010 
2 6010 

Reported by _____ \X?=.....;_ ______ Approved by -.Jc ..... ~"'-\L _______ _ 



METALS 

Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. 
Client ID: 8-4 --"----------------------------

Laboratory ID: _5=5"""5..;;;.3.....;-0:;,..=2=-------------------------
Ma tr1 x: Solid ...._..;;;...;......;;;.._ ____ _ Sampled: 

Authorized: 10/08/87 ------------ Prepared: 

Parameter Result Units 

Arsenic------------- 1.2 
Cadmium------------ 0.71 
Chromium------------- 21 
Copper--------------- 61 
Lead----------------- 27 
Mercury ND 
Nickel ND 
Zinc----------------- 83 

Solid content= 80.8% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

*Reporting limit based on 100% solid. 
ND= Not detected. 

(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
( dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 

10/05/87 Received: 10/08/87 

10/26/87 Analyzed: 11/02/87 

Theoretical 
Reporting Analytical 

Limit* Method 

0.3 7060 
0.5 6010 
2 6010 
2 6010 
5 6010 
0.1 7471 
4 6010 
2 6010 

Reported by _____ l_XZ_") ______ Approved by __ ...>,CJrf~._L _______ _ 



METALS 

c1ient Name: Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. 
Client ID: B-7 _.;;....,:.._ ________________________ _ 

Laboratory ID: _5 ....... 5;...;;5...;;.3_-0;;..;;3;...._, ______________________ _ 

Mat r i x : So l i d -------- Sampled: 
Authorized: 10/08/87 -----""""'"-~------- Prepared: 

Parameter Result Units 

Arsenic------------- 1.7 
Cadmium ND 
Chromium------------ 6.7 
Copper-------------- 6.1 
Lead ND 
Mercury ND 
Nickel -------------- 5.2 
Zinc----------------- 14 

Solid content= 82.3% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

*Reporting limit based on 100% solid. 
ND= Not detected. 

(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 
(dry wt) 

10/05/87 Received: 10/08/87 

10/26/87 Analyzed: 11/02/87 

Theoretical 
Reporting Analytical 

Limit* Method 

0.3 7060 
0.5 6010 
2 6010 
2 6010 
5 6010 
0.1 7471 
4 6010 
2 6010 

Reported by _____ ..... \XJ'---+------ Approved by ___ ___,~........_ _____ _ 



PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS BY IR 

EPA Method 418.1 

Client Name: Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. 
Client ID: _B:...-....::1:..-_______________________ _ 

Laboratory ID: -=.:55;.::5:.:::3_-0:..:1=-------------------------­
Ma tri x: Soil ___ ..........;.. _____ _ 

Authorized: 10/08/87 ---......,;;...;;..;..... ______ _ Sampled: 10/05/87 
Prepared: 10/09/87 

Received: 10/08/87 
Analyzed: 10/13/87 

Parameter Result 
Reporting 

Limit 

Petroleum hydrocarbon---------- 150 µg/g (dry wt) 40 

Solid content= 81% 

Reported by _____ .,..;...,i.,_~_/ _____ Approved by ___ ..,:;.&....::;;.~_..;7;._-_.::-____ _ 



PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS BY IR 

EPA Method 418.1 

Client Name: Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. 

.nseco 

Client ID: 8-4 -=-.....:....-------------------------
Laboratory ID: _5.;;..;5:;..;;5""'"3--'-0;;..:;2=-------------------------

Matrix: Soil _;;..;;;...;..a.. _____ _ 

Authorized: 10/08/87 -----~~...;.._ ___ _ Sampled: 10/05/87 

Prepared: 10/09/87 

Received: 10/08/87 

Analyzed: 10/13/87 

Parameter Result 
Reporting 

Limit 

Petroleum hydrocarbon---------- 580 µg/g (dry wt) 80 

Solid content= 83% 

Reported by _______ d;,___..& ___ / _____ App roved by ---~·/f:..:.z ... ~=-7-c.-..:-____ _ 



PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS BY IR 

EPA Method 418.1 

Client Name: Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. 
Client ID: ...;B=--...:..7 ________________________ _ 

Laboratory ID: .....::.:55::..::5:.::::3.....:-0::.::3=--------------------------
Matrix: Soi 1 _;;...;;..;....;.. _____ _ 

Authorized: 10/08/87 --........... ------
Sampled: 10/05/87 

Prepared: 10/09/87 

Received: 10/08/87 

Analyzed: 10/13/87 

Parameter 

Petroleum hydrocarbon 

Result 

ND 

Units 

µg/g {dry wt) 

Reporting 
Limit 

20 

Solid content= 81% 

ND= Not detected. 

Reported by _____ ..... A...,_,_W _____ Approved by ___ __,;_,/Yd:...u::::.=Y-:::-____ _ 



INORGANIC PARAI\IETERS 

Client Name: GOLDBERG-ZOINO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Client JD: B-1 

Laboratory JD: 64740-001 

Matrix: Solid 

Authorized: 10/09/87 

Parameter 

Total Solids 
Total Organic Carbon 

N.D. = Not detected 

Enseco ID: 5553-01 

Sampled: 10/05/87 Received: l 0/08/87 

Units (as Reporting Analytical 
Result received) Limit Method 

67. 7 % 0.1 D-2216 
4.3 % 0.03 9060 

Approved by: Lindsay Breyer 

:o 

Analvzed 

10/20/87 
10/21/87 

Sample: 64740-001 



INORGANIC PARAMETERS 

Client Name: GOLDBERG-ZOINO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Client ID: B-4 

Laboratory ID: 64740-002 

Matrix: Solid 

Authorized: 10/09/87 

Parameter 

Total Solids 
Total Organic Carbon 

N.D. = Not detected 

Enseco ID: 5553-02 

Sampled: 10/05/87 Received: 10/08/87 

Units (as Reporting Analytical 
Result receil'ed) Limit ~1ethod 

85.5 % 0.1 D-2216 
0.69 % 0.03 9060 

Approved by: Lindsay Breyer 

Enseco 

Analvzed 

10/20/87 
10/21/87 

Sample: 64740-002 



INORGANIC PARAMETERS 

Client Name: GOLDBERG-ZOINO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Client ID: B- 7 

Laboratory ID: 64740-003 

Matrix: Solid 

Authorized: 10/09/87 

Parameter 

Total Solids 
Total Organic Carbon 

N.D. = Not detected 

Enseco ID: 5553-03 

Sampled: 10/05/87 Received: I 0/08/87 

Units (as Reporting Analytirnl 
Result received) Limit Met hod 

82.9 % 0.1 D-2216 
0.28 % 0.03 9060 

Approved by: Lindsay Breyer 

~ 

::.nseco 

Analyzed 

10/20/87 
10/21/87 

Sample: 64740-003 



BULk SEDIMENf ANALYSIS DAfA 

;j-,-tJ j. y_ 
Fcoject: i.CJ,I}} C fdbn ((EAL:Tj_ 'ifusr 
l.Jater-way: INNc-P- H:ftU,oR 'F'/1-LMov,u State: Mfl_ Quad: FtfLfv' 

Application #: ;2"5- g/pOODJ Disposal Site: tJf~-~ 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Arsenic (ppm) 

Cadmium (ppm) 

Chromium (ppm) -

Copper (ppm> --­

Lead (ppm) ----­

Mercury (ppm) -­

Nickel (ppm> --­

Zinc (ppm) ~----

Bioassay Performed <YIN>~~~ 

Comments: 

Date of Testing: 'il; f~ I &1 

<.; I ') /[ I ,;;;--, Date of Entry: o +-i. o / 

PCB's (ppm) --­

Vol. Sol. (%) -

Oi 1 & Gr. CY.> -

Water ('Y.) -----

Gravel ('Y.) ----

Sand ('Y.) ------

Silt (%) 

Clay ('Y.) 

• 5" I 

??- -f? 

I :2_ I 

Project Information Entered On: 2 I J.Y I 'j"--J 

By: 1'j,2 

--~--------- ·-
--- ,--- ,,. ·- t .,..,..... ----.-c,.:::=r.,·~-··~~--.~~--......,....~--
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[ nviro§ ystems, Il ncorporated 
One Lafayette Road, P.O. Box .. fi,S, Hampton, I\ew Hampshire ():31) .. Q 

60:3-9:26-.'3:3-1.S 

August 12, 1985 

Mr. Robert Braman 
Braman Engineering Compg.ny 
258 Main Street 
Buzzards Pay, MA 02532 

Dear Bob: 

Enclosed are the results of bulk sediment analysis performed 
on sediment samples we recently received. Evaluation of the 
sediments followed protocol published in Standard Methods for the 
Examination of Water and Waste; Sections 303A and 303F for metals 
and 20SG for~olatile matter. Oil and Grease analysis utilized a 
soxhlet extraction. 

Review of the data, including concentrations of trace metals 
and organics plus standards used by the Massachusetts DEM to 
classify sediments are presented indivdually in the following 
table. 

If you rave any questions regarding the data, please call. 

Sincerely, 

~A. 
1 President 

KAS:pks 
Enclosure 

Simon 



BULK SEDIMENT CHEMISTRY 

Marine Sediments 

Long Story Realty 

Inner Harbor, Falmouth, Massachusetts 

=======================-====-==--======-======================= 

Parameter Concentration Classification 

============================-================================== 

Cadmium (mg/kg) <0.4 Category I 

Chromium (mg/kg) 2.8 Category I 

Copper (mg/kg) 14 Category I 

Lead (mg/kg) 16 Category I 

Mercury (mg/kg) 0.52 Category II 

Oil and Grease 0.01% Type A 

Volatile Solids 0.51% Type A 



LJl BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 

~ LONG STORY REALTY TRUST 

SIEVE ANALYSIS i 2 

Weight of Weight of 
Sieve # Sieve Sieve & Sample Net Retained% Pass% 

4 592.5 776.0 183.5 25.22 74.78 

10 509.6 655.6 146.0 20.07 54.71 

20 475.8 672.5 196.7 27.04 27.67 

40 458.4 592.5 134.1 18.43 9.24 

60 :,26. 8 373.5 46.7 6.42 2.82 

100 315.2 329.6 14.4 1. 98 0.84 

200 303.3 306.4 3.1 0.43 0.41 

Pan 372.7 375.6 3.0 0.41 0.00 

Weight of Sample= 727.5 

civil engineers & surveyors 258 main street buzzards bay, massachusetts 02532 telephone 759-8273 



BULK SEDIMENT ANALYSIS DATA 

Pr·oject: 

State: Jj_.B_ Quad: _l~_!.Y r) It 

Application #: '}~ - ~ 1 - l~_j_- Disposal Site: 'w?-.. b-0 

Latitude: y f o ~'Z I ',!. O I/ Date of Testing: L-/ / LZ .. / '<'J:]_ 

-i ·· t> 7 c, I l•""''' Langi tude: _,_v J "" -i 1 Date of Entr-y: 

Ar-senic (ppm) () PCB's (ppm) --- c:, 

Cadmium (ppm) I . 3 Vol. Sol. (I.) D, ':f lo 

Chr-omium <ppm) - I:;'' (J ;L Oil 8{ Gr-. C:I.) - .6~ 

Copper- (ppm) --- 5, ;L l-f Water- ( /.) ----- 0 

Lead (ppm) ----- I 5, L) Gr-avel ('Y.) ---- )_LJ 

Mer-cur-y (ppm) -- 0 Sand ( /.) ------ 1 (,;, 

Nickel (ppm) --- 0 Silt ( /.) ------ 0 

Zinc (ppm) ----- 0 Clay ( /.) ------ 0 

Bioassay Per-for-med ( y / N > _d_ ....... _ 

Comments: b '.J 

Pr-oject Infor-mation Enter-ed On: _2_; 8 I S ..... .:1 

By: 
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Jl BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 

~ DAVID GILLMORE 
FIDDLERS COVE 

SIEVE ANALYSIS i 1 

Weight of Weight of 
Sieve i Sieve Sieve & Sample Net Retained% Pass% 

4 591. 79 1011.49 419.7 23.7 76. 3 

10 942.41 510.39 432.02 24.40 51. 90 

20 474.93 811.60 336.67 19.01 32.89 

40 457.12 870.59 413.47 23.35 9.54 

60 325-. 95 443.54 117.59 6.64 2.90 

100 314.90 354.99 40.09 2.26 0.64 

200 303.21 309.85 6.64 0.38 0. 26 

Pan 372.49 376.91 4.42 0.26 0.00 

Weight of Sample= 1770.60 

civil engineers & surveyors 258 main street buzzards bay, massachuse tts 025 32 telephone 759-8273 



~RTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

CLIENT: Braman Enqineerinq Co. 

ANALYSIS REQUESTED: 

CLIENT !DENT: David 
SAMPLE LO.CATION: 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 
SAMPLE CONTAINER: 
FIELD PREP: 

As listed below TOXIKON NUMBER: 87C-0311 
DATE SAMPLED: 04/10/87 

Gilmore, Falmouth, MA, Dredqe Sample DATE REPORTED: 04/22/87 

water soil oil sludqe solid XX other:Sediment 
qlass 1 Plastic VOA vial 

f 2 

==------------=============================================================-------===== 
DATE 

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS MDL* INST. REF.** EXTRACT ANALYZE 
-=-------=-================================================================------------
I. Volatile 

Solids 0.46 L.. I, 0. 1 Grav. r, 
L 04/20/87 

Oi I & Grease .G160 L mq/hc:: 1 Grav. 2 04/22/87 

Mercur4 ND L ff1Q/f(q 0. 1 C\/*1 2 04/14/87 04/20/87 
Cadmium 1.3 L mq/f(q 0.5 ICP .... 

L 04/14/67 04/20/87 
Lead 15.23 L mq/f(q 2.5 ICP .-, .,_ 04/14/87 04/20/87 
Chromium 5.02 L- mq/f(q 0.5 ICP ., 

L 04/14/87 04/20/87 
CoPoer 3.24 L rr:q/f(q 0.5 ICP .-, 04/14/87 04/20/87 L 

* 1 - Cold VaPor. 

*MDL - Method Detection Limits (same units as the Results). 
**REF - Reference as cited on the cover (first) paqe of this report . 

. 1uq/L or 1uq/Kq is equal to 1PPb. 1mq/L or 1mq/Kq is equal to lPPm. 



8UL~ SEDIMENf ANALYSIS DAT~ 

State: Jyj __ Quad: 

Application 

Latitude: 

#: ),S' $" {j ss-Q- Disposal Site: t.JPL/) 

- t/1/)'lf( ~} Date of Testing: 4J..J ('I I g--% 

I /I 
'/ ;,i c 37 .JS· Date of Entry: I I Longitude: 

Arsenic (ppm) PCB's (ppm) ---

Cadmium (ppm) ~ o.....6-- Vol. Sol. ( 'l..) - /, l, 

Chromium (ppm) - ~.h Oil & Gr. ( 'l..) DC/ 

Copper <ppm> --- I <Z' Water ( 'l.) -----

Lead (ppm) ----- ,-:} ·:;, :';>, Gravel ( 'l.) ---- 6 

Mercury (ppm> -- . o'7 Sand ( 'l.) ------ /t>O 

Nickel (ppm) --- Silt ( 'l..) ------ (!) 

Zinc (ppm> ----- Clay ( 'l.) ------ (,) 

Bioassay Performed (Y/N) 

Comments: 

Project Information Entered On:~_,_/_--'/'--_ 

By: __________________ _ 
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IJR,\l\1AN !NCl~/ELRINC COMP1\NY 

NUOVO & ANGUS 
Cohasset Narrows 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 4 1 (taken Feb. 14, 1985) 

.Sieve _,. 
It Sieve .Sieve & Sample Net Ret:ainedi Pass% 

4 591. 6 633.3 41. 7 8.45 91. 55 

10 508.0 571.1 63.l 12.79 78.76 

20 474.7 568.7 94.0 19.04 59.72 

40 · 456.7 573.4 116.7 23.63 36.09 

60 327.5 423.6 96.1 19.46 16.63 

100 314.8 367.5 52.7 10.67 5.96 

200 303.1 321. 8 18.7 3.79 2.17 

Pan 372.8 383.6 10.8 2.17 o.o 

Weight of Sample= 493.8 

civil engineers & surveyors 258 main street buuards bay, massachusetts 02532 telephone 759-8273 



BULK SEDIMENT CHEMISTRY 

M3. rine Sediments 

Angus and Nuovo 

-==-=========================================================== 

Parameter Concentration Classification 

===========================================================-=--

Cadmium (mg/kg) 0.22 Category I 

Chromium (mg/kg) 6.6 Category I 

Copper (mg/lr.g) 18 Category I 

lead (rP.g/kg) 3.3 Category I 

Mer-cury (mg/kg) 0.07 Category I 

Oil and Grease 0.09% Type A 

Volatile Solids 1.6% Type A 

IEnviro§ystems, Ilncorporated 
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BE C 
BRAMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY LTD 

NUOVO AND ANGUS 

SIEVE ANALYSIS II 

Weight of Weight of 
Sieve ti Sieve Sieve & Sample Net Retained % 

4 593.10 705.50 112.40 16.08 

10 509 .10 618.39 109.29 15.63 

20 474.81 603.33 128.52 18.38 

40 456.61 616.92 160.31 22.93 

60 325.72 438.65 112. 93 16.15 

100 314.70 379.63 64.93 9.25 

200 302.95 312.19 9.24 1.32 

Pan 372 .12 373.62 1.5 .22 

Weight of Sample= 699.12 

CIVIL ENGINEERS 258 MAIN STREET BUZZARDS BAY, MASSACHUSETIS 02532 
Tel. (508) 759·8273 I (508) 759·8148 Fax. (508) 759·6244 

Pass% 

83.92 

68.29 

49.91 

26.98 

10.83 

1.54 

0.22 

0.00 
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· · FINAL REPORT 

Holmes & McGrath, Inc. 
200 Main Street 

· Fa.luxmth, MA 02630 

Attention: Mr. A, Lombardo 

PROJECT: Project #t38234 
Fiddler's Cove 

GHR ANALYTICAL JOB NUMBER: 37-1024 

PREPARED Bi:': GHR Analytical 

DATE PREPARED: December 29, 1988 

f? r='L..,, rR ,....1 .... ~ ~, , '.'":: n-J ··:'I~ ,:f..,.,· 

1 r ; 
i i '. JAN 3 1989 ! 

1 ; ~---- ··------~ J 
I '., : ,· ~ . I .. '. • . • I . r I n ..... , . . • . , . .. . . . . . .. , 
------·- --- ---- - . 

GHR ANALYTICAL 

26 MAIN STREET 

LAKEVILLE. MA 

02347 

617· 947 5077 
617 763 8404 
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,.141.i"\ .t'U ih.J.i 1 ,j, ,j, WU., 

A DIVISION OF GHR ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC. 
26 MAIN STREET 

LAKEVILLE, MA 02347 
(508) 941-5017 

REPOR!' OF ANALYSIS 

nroRGANics 

Client: Ho~s & McGrath, Inc. Job No: 37-1024 
Project: Job #88234 Fiddler's Cove 

Date Collected: November 22, 1988 
Collected by: Client 

Sample ID: 

GHR Lab ID: 

Parameter 

% Water 

% Volatile Solids 

Composite of B-1 
dredge 
89433 

13.3 

0.31 

• 

Composite of B-2 
dredge 
89434 

40.4 

10.6 
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26 MAIN STREET 
LAKEVILLE, MA 02347 

(508) 947-5077 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

ORGANICS 

Client: Holmes & McGrath, Inc. Job No: 37-1024 
Project: Job #88234 Fiddler's Cove 

Date Collected: November 22, 1988 
Collected by: Client 

Sample ID: 

GHR Lab ID: 

Parameter 

% Oil & Grease(l) 

Composite of B-1 
dredge 
89433 

BDL (2) 

( 1 ) Samples were extracted with Hexane. 
(2) BDL • Belew Detection Limit. 

- 2 -

Composite of B-2 
dredge 
89434 

0.08 

Detection 
Limit 

0.01 
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:db MAlN ST"'.till:.'"'1' 
LAKEVILLE, MA 02347 

(508) 947-5077 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

TRACE METALS 

Client: Holmes & McGrath, Inc. Job No: 37-1024 
Project: Job #88234 Fiddler's Cove 

Date Collected: November 22, 1988 
Collected by: Client 

Sample ID: 

GHR Lab ID: 
--------

?arameter 

Arsenic 

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Copper 

:ead 

Composite of B-1 
dredge 
89433 

Composite of B-2 
dredge 
89434 

Test Results in nq/kg(ppm)(dry wt) 

1.30 1. 71 

BDL ( 1) BDL 

2.0 17.6 

Detection 
Limit 

1.00 

-------------~-------------------------
4.1 33.8 

SDL BDL 10.0 

-------------------------------------
3DL BDL 0.10 
---------------------

~l.:.ckel 8.2 22 .0 
---------------------------

3DL BDL 20 

·------------------------------------
Z.:..':.c :2.2 20.6 

::) BDL = Below Detection Limit. 

- 3 -
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26 MAID STREET 
LAKEVILLE, MA 02347 

(508) 947-5077 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

FCB's 

Client: Holmes & McGrath, Inc. Job No: · 37-1024 
Project: Job #88234 Fiddler's Cove 

Date Collected: November 22, 1988 
Collected by: Client 

Date Extracted: November 28, 1988 

Sample ID: 

GHR Lab ID: 

Pararreter 

Aroclor 1016 

Aroclor 1221 

Aroclor 1232 

Aroclor 1242 

Aroclor 1248 

Aroclor 1254 

Aroclor 1260 

Composite of B-1 
dredge 
89433 

Analyzed by: IMJ 

Ccq:osite of B-2 
dredge 
89434 

Concentration in m/kq(ppn) (dry wt) 

BDL( 1) BOL 

BDL BDL 

BDL BDL 

BDL BDL 

BDL BDL 

BDI.. BDL 

BDL BDL 

(1) BDL = Below Detection Limit. 
Detection Limit = 0.05 rrg(kg (ppn) (dry wt). 

- 4 -

-----
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GHR ANALYTICAL 
A DIVISION OF GHR ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC. 

26 MAIN STREET 
-< 

l • LAKEVILLE, MA 02347 
(508) 947-5077 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

Client: Holmes & McGrath, Inc. Job No: 37-1024 
Project: Job #88234 Fiddler's Cove 

Date Collected: November 22, 1988 
Collected by: Client 

-------------------------------------
Sample ID: 

GHR Lab ID: 

Composite of B-1 
dredge 
89433 

----------- --- ------------------------

Mesh Size(mm) 

4.760 

2.00 

Sieve No. 

4 

10 

% Retained 

16.1 

2.4 

%Passing Type of Separate 

83.9 Gravel 

81.5 Coarse Sand 
-------------------------------------------

0.425 40 22.9 58.6 Medium Sand 
-----------------------·------------------

0.149 

0.074 

100 

200 

51.0 

6.3 

7.6 Fine Sand 

1.3 Very Fine Sand 

-------------- -------------------------------
<0.074 Pan 1.3 Silt & Clay 

--------------- --------·------------------------------

Note: 1mm = 0.03937 inches. 
------------------------
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l.i.t1.r( AftAL X' J.l LAL 
A DIVISION OF GHR ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, rnc. 

26 MAIN STREET 
LAKEVILLE, MA 02347 

(508) 947-5077 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

Client: Holrres & McGrath, Inc. Job No: 37-1024 
Project: Job #88234 Fiddler's Cove 

Date Collected: November 22, 1988 
Collected by: Client 

------------
Sample ID: Composite of B-2 

dredge 
GHR Lab ID: 89434 

-----
Mesh Size(rnm} Sieve No. % Retained 

4.760 4 16.1 
---------

2.00 10 6.8 
----------------

0.425 40 46.9 
--------------

0.149 100 25.7 
-----------

0.074 200 4.0 
---------

<0.074 Pan 0.5 
-----------------

Note: 1mm = 0.03937 inches. 
-----------------~~----~- -~-

%Passing Type of Separate 

83.9 Gravel 

77.1 Coarse Sand 

30.2 Medi urn Sand 

4.5 Fine Sand 

0.5 Very Fine Sand 

Silt & Clay 


